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2015-2016学年度第一学期

汪清六中高一英语第二次月考试题

班级        姓名

一、听力（20）

第一节(共5小题)

 听下面5段对话，每段对话后有一个小题，从题中所给的A、B、C三个选项中选出最佳选项，并标在试卷的相应位置。听完每段对话后，你都有10秒钟的时间来回答有关小题和阅读下一小题。每段对话仅读一遍。
1.What can we know about the man?

A.He remembered to get the bread.

B.He forgot to go to the bank.

C.He forgot to get the bread.

2.Why did the man go to Croydon yesterday?

A.To visit some friends.

B.To attend a meeting.

C.To go sightseeing.

3.What does the man do?

A.A teacher.            B.A farmer.          C.A worker.

4.What is the probable relationship between the speakers?

A.Teacher and student.    B.Doctor and patient.   C.Boss and secretary.

5.What does the woman mean?

A.The man should keep working.

B.The man should have a rest.

C.She has worked all day long.

第二节(共15小题)

 听下面5段对话或独白。每段对话或独白后有几个小题，从题中所给的A、B、C三个选项中选出最佳选项，并标在试卷的相应位置。听每段对话或独白前，你将有时间阅读各小题，每小题5秒钟；听完后，各小题将给出5秒钟的作答时间。每段对话或独白读两遍。
听第6段材料，回答第6至8题。
6.How long has the man been kept waiting?

A.For over 20 minutes.     B.For over half an hour.      C.For over an hour.

7.Where will the man go next?

A.To the train station.

B.To a friend’s.

 C.To the airport.

听第7段材料，回答第8至9题。
8.Which of the following is TRUE?

A.The woman will go to Asia during the winter holidays.

B.The woman’s parents are strict with her.

C.The woman is good at English.

9.How will the man go to Egypt?

A.By plane.          B.By Boat.           C.By car

听第8段材料，回答第10至12题。
10.What can we learn from the conversation?

A.The woman didn’t study hard for the exam.

B.The woman was a bit careless during the exam..

C.The woman is confident that she’ll do better next time.

11.How many courses did the woman take last year?

A.Four               B.Five           C.Eight.

12.When will the party be held?

A.On Friday evening.     B.On Saturday evening.   C.On Sunday evening.

听第9段材料，回答第13至16题。
13.What is TRUE about the woman?

A.She is a teacher.  

B.She bought a book for her son.  

C.She and her family took some photos.

14.Where are the speakers?

A.At a supermarket.          B.At a bookstore.         C.At a post office.

15.When would David meet the speakers?

A.By 3:00               B.By 2:40                 C.By 2:30.

16.How long does it take to get to the bookstore from here on foot?

A.At least fifteen minutes.  

B.At least twenty minutes.  

C.At least thirty minutes.

听第10段材料，回答第17至20题。
17.When is St.Ptrick’s Day?

A.March 7th.             B.March 16th.           C.Marth 17th.

18.Why do people wear green on that day?

A.They mean to protect the environment.

B.It is the color of Ireland.

C.Americans like green.

19.Why did St.Patrick’s Day come into being?

A.Tohonor St.Patrick.    B.To honor the Irish people.    C.To remember Ireland.

20.Which kof the following is NoT true according to the talk?

A.St.Patrick’s Day is a national holiday in the United States.

B.There are parades（游行） on St.Patrick’s Day.

C.In Chicago,people make the river green on St.Patrick’s Day.

二、拼写单词（7分）

1.运输





    2.流动



  
    3.不利条件 

4.大衣





    5.毕业




    6.风景

7.事实上






8.流利的





9.后者的

10.更喜欢





11.费用





12.枕头

13.态度






14.缺点

三、根据英语写出汉意(20分)

1.journal





2.altitude




3.valley



4.native





5.persuade




6.schedule

7.stubborn




8.organize




9.determine

10.forecast




11.lightning




12.entire

13.exactly




14.highway




15.disagree

16.recover




17.elevator




18.voyage

19.gradual




20.eastern




21.recognize

22.identity




23.vocabulary



24.official

25.settle





26.petrol





27.curtain

28.insurance



    29.wool





30.flame

31.upset





32.loose





33.ignore

34.suitcase




35.teenager




36.grateful

37.African




38.apartment




39.request

40.lorry

四、写短语（16分）

1.下决心






2.投降

3.自从






4.喜爱

5.改变主意





6.照常

7.因为，由于




    8.走近，上来，提出

9.现在，目前




    10.例如

11.利用，使用




12.与...相处

13.相爱






14.面对面

15.合计






16.经历，经受

五、阅读理解（22分）

   







 A

A new term might be the best time to make new friends, but it can be hard to begin the first conversation. Below are four useful ways. Take a look.

   Search for common interests. Talking about shared interests, such as sports and popular talent shows, is the easiest way to make a successful talk with someone.

   Welcome the silence. In fact, sometimes silence is needed in order to continue a conversation. Remember that if you say something, the other person may need time to understand it.

   Keep it positive(积极的). To make great small talk, you should keep things fun. You should be cheerful and able to laugh over things that aren’t very interesting. These will make the other person want to keep talking to you.

   Take it as a learning experience. Every time you meet someone from other places, it’s a good chance to learn something new. You can learn more about their cultures and nations. These make you a more interesting person to talk to as well.
1. How many ways are mentioned to start a conversation in the reading?
A. Only one.   B. Three.   C. Four.  D. Five.

  2. You can start a meaningful conversation by           according to the reading.

A. travelling to other countries       B. studying very hard in the class 

C. talking about the same interests    D finding someone from other places

3. If someone is talking about something you don't like, you should

          according to the reading.

A. stop the conversation at once      B. be cheerful and relaxed 

C. keep silent all the time           D. talk about something new 

B

If you need glasses to read this, you are among most of Chinese students. About four-fifths of high school students in China have poor eyesight(视力). And now more and more children in primary school need glasses, too.

Two main reasons can cause poor eyesight: too much time spent indoors studying and too little time spent outdoors playing. Reading and writing for hours and hours, sometimes in poorly lighted rooms, causes eyesight to weaken. But students have to do this because there is so much pressure on them to succeed in school. They have less time to enjoy the sun.

The sun, it turns out, is important in developing good eyesight. According to a study by Australian National University, Australian children and Chinese children have the same level of eyesight before they start school, but once they enter primary school, Chinese children only spend about an hour a day outside, while Australian children spend three to four hours each day in the sunshine. The result is that while about forty percent of Chinese primary school students need glasses, only three percent of Australian children do.

And poor eyesight at a young age can have serious long term influence. As you get older, your eyesight can worsen. 

With all that in mind, don’t you think it’s time to give your eyes a break? 
4. How many high school students have poor eyesight in China according to the reading?

   A. A half of them.                  B. Three percent of them.

C. Forty percent of them.            D. Four-fifths of them.

5. Which can cause poor eyesight according to the reading?

A. Like reading and writing very much.   

B. Spend too much time enjoying the sun.

C. Spend too much time indoors studying. 

D. Start primary school at a young age.

6. What can we learn from the third paragraph?

A. Primary school studying can be very harmful to young students. 

B. Australian children spend more time outdoors than Chinese children.

C. After primary school, children in China and Australia have the same eyesight.

D. Fewer Chinese primary school students have poor eyesight than Australian ones.

7. What does the writer want to tell us?

A. Remember to give our eyes a break.
B. Develop good eyesight in Australia.
C. Avoid poor eyesight at an old age. 
D. Spend little time outdoors  playing.

C

 One cold winter night in Shanghai, I was walking home at one in the morning after long tiring work. I was having trouble with my job in the bank. As I walked, I thought seriously about giving up living there. City life had become too much for me.
   As I walked down empty streets, I felt very small and cold. I began running, both to keep warm and to keep away any possible danger. Very few people were still out except a few sad-looking homeless people under blankets（毛毯）. 
   Suddenly, I heard a sound behind me. I turned quickly, all I saw was a shining streetlight. Still, the noise had made me nervous, so I started to run faster. When I reached home, I realized what the noise had been. It had been my wallet falling to the sidewalk.
   Now I wasn’t cold or tired anymore. I ran back to where I’d heard the noise. Although I searched carefully for fifteen minutes, my wallet was nowhere to be found.

Just as I was about to give up the search, I heard the garbage truck（垃圾车）come to me. When a voice called from the inside, “Alisa Chen?” I thought I was dreaming. How could this man know my name? The door opened, and out jumped a small red-haired man “Is this what you’re looking for?” he asked, holding up a small square shape.
   It was nearly 3 a. m. by the time I got into bed. But I had got my wallet back. I also had got back some enjoyment of city life. I realized that the city couldn’t be a bad place as long as people were willing to help each other.   

8. One cold winter night, the writer felt       when she was back home after work.

A. cold and sick           B. lucky and helpful

C. excited and cheerful     D. disappointed and helpless

9. What happened when the writer was running down the empty streets?

A. She lost her wallet unknowingly. 

B. Someone had stolen her wallet. 
C. She was stopped by a garbage truck driver.
D. She found some homeless people following her
10. In the fifth paragraph, why did the writer say she was dreaming?
A. Someone offered to take her back home.
B. A. red-haired man came to see her.  

C. She heard someone call her name.
D. Her wallet was found in a garbage truck.

11. From the reading, we can infer(推断) that the writer_____.
A. would stop working at night          B. would stay on in Shanghai

C. would make friends with cleaners   D. would give up her job at the bank
六、完形填空（10分）

Once when Kevin was selling hats under a big tree, the monkeys on the tree picked some hats and put them on. So Kevin took off his own hat and threw  31    on the ground. The stupid monkeys threw their hats, too! Kevin soon   32   all the hats and left happily. 

   Fifty years later, young Tony,   33   of Kevin, also sold hats for a living.   34   a long walk, Tony was tired, so he put his bag of hats beside him and laid down under a big tree. He was soon fast   35  .

   When he woke up, Tony found that there weren’t any hats in his bag! Tony started looking for his hats. To his   36  , he found some monkeys on the tree wearing his hats.

   Tony didn’t know what to do. Then he remembered the story his grandfather   37   used to tell him. “Yes! I can fool these monkeys!” said Tony. “I’ll   38   them imitate (模仿) me and very soon I will get all my hats back!”

   Tony then waved at the monkeys, the monkeys waved at him. Tony started dancing, the monkeys were also dancing. Tony threw his hat on the ground…

   Just then, one of the monkeys jumped down   39   the tree, picked up the hat Tony threw on the ground and   40   up to Tony. He said, “Do you think only you had a grandfather?”  

1. A. it   


B. its  


 C. him 


 D. his

2. A. pointed  

B. put   

 C. collected  

 D. matched
3. A. father  
    B. son   
   
 C. grandson  

D. friend 
4. A. When 


B. After 

 C. Before  

D. As
5. A. alive  


B. afraid  

 C. awake  


D. asleep
6. A. pleasure 

B.interest 

 C. value 


D. surprise

7. A. recently  

B.luckily  

 C. proudly 

D. angrily
8. A. tell  


B. make  

 C. promise  

D. realize
9. A. from   

B. beside 

 C. toward  

D. through
10. A. put  


B. brought  
 C. walked  

D. took 
七、单句改错(5分)

1.He has lived in the countryside ever since he comes here 

2.His teacher persuaded him study hard

3.He prefers walking to cycle.

4.They came up a good ideas.

5.We can speak English fluent.
11月月考答案

一、听力答案 1—5CBCAB 6—10BABAB 11—15CBACA 16—20 BCBAA

二写单词1transpor





    2.flow


  
    3.disadvantage

4.overcoat




    5.graduate



    6.view

7.actually





8.fluently




9.latter

10.prefer





11.fare




12.pillow

13.attitude





14.shortcoming

三、根据英语写出汉意(20分)

1.日记



2高度




3.山谷



4.本国的




5.说服



6.时间表

7固执




8.组织




9.决定

10.预报



11.闪电




12.整个的

13.确实如此




14.高速公




15.不同意

16.康复




17.电梯



18.航行

19.逐渐




20.东方的




21.辨认

22.本身



23词汇


24.正式

25.安家





26汽油




27.窗帘

28.i保险



    29羊毛




30.火焰

31.不安的



32.松的



33.忽略

34.手提箱


35.十几岁的青少年



36.感激的

37.非洲的



38.公寓


39请求

40.卡车

四、写短语（16分）

1.下决心
make up one’s mind





2.投降give in 

3.自从
ever since





4.喜爱be fond of 

5.改变主意
change one’s mind




6.照常as usual

7.因为，由于

because of 


    8.走近，上来，提出come up

9.现在，目前
at present



    10.例如such as

11.利用，使用make use of 




12.与...相处get along with

13.相爱
fall in love





14.面对面face to face

15.合计
add up





16.经历，经受go through

完形Ⅴ、31. A 32. C 33.C 34.B 35. D 36. D 37.C 38. B 39. A 40. C 
阅读41. C 42. C 43. B 44.D 45.C 46.B 47. A  2.D 53.A 54.B 55.B
改错. 1.He has lived in the countryside ever since he comes here.comes---came

2.His teacher persuaded him study hard.study---to study

3.He prefers walking to cycle. Cycle---cycling

4.They came up a good ideas. cameupwith

5.We can speak English fluent.fluent--fluently
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